4

6

20

22

Department of Public Works **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

[Freeway Maintenance Agreement for the Bay Bridge Anchorage Security Measures	;.]
---	-----

Resolution approving a Freeway Maintenance Agreement with the State of California apportioning maintenance responsibilities for the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge Beale Street anchorage security measures and authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.

WHEREAS, After September 11, 2001, the City closed Beale Street, near the Beale Street anchorage of the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge, to vehicular traffic for security purposes; and,

WHEREAS, To accommodate the City's desire to reopen Beale Street to public vehicular traffic, a system of security measures (hereinafter referred to as "Measures") for the Bay Bridge anchorage, consisting of barrier wall, perimeter fence, barrier posts, new sidewalk. and other measures have been installed on the west side of Beale Street at said anchorage. A diagram of such Measures is on File with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. and is incorporated herein by reference; and,

WHEREAS, The Measures have been installed, and the State of California, acting by and through its Department of Transportation ("State") and the Department of Public Works, acting on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, mutually desire to clarify the division of maintenance responsibility for the improvement Measures within and outside of the freeway limits; and,

WHEREAS, The State and City staff have negotiated a Freeway Maintenance Agreement, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. and is incorporated herein by reference. Said Agreement establishes 100299 maintenance responsibility for the above-mentioned Measures, including the structures, the

24

25

1

City streets or portions thereof, and landscaped areas within and outside the freeway limits: and.

WHEREAS, The City will maintain the roadway section of Beale Street, including the travel way, shoulder, curbs, sidewalks, drainage and lighting installations, and traffic service facilities, while the State will maintain the vehicular undercrossing structure; and,

WHEREAS, The Agreement, except as specifically provided for herein, does not effect the terms of prior written agreements, which include, but are not limited to, various agreements for maintenance of State Highways in the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS. The Board accepts the recommendations set forth in DPW Order No. concerning said Agreement. A copy of the DPW Order is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. ___100299_____ and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors approves the Freeway Maintenance Agreement for the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge Beale Street anchorage security measures and authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute the Agreement with the State.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

Fuad S. Sweiss

City Engineer and Deputy Director for

Edward D. Reiskin

Director, Department of Public Works

Engineering

Department of Public Works **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

100299

Date Passed: June 08, 2010

Resolution approving a Freeway Maintenance Agreement with the State of California apportioning maintenance responsibilities for the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge Beale Street anchorage security measures and authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.

June 08, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 100299

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/8/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board